
Supreme Court of the United States 
 

DELAWARE, Plaintiff   No. 145, Original  

v.  

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN 

ARKANSAS, ET AL., Plaintiffs  No. 146, Original 
v. 

DELAWARE,  

 
STIPULATION 

 MoneyGram Payment Systems, Inc. (“MoneyGram”) agrees to be 
bound by any judgment of the United States Supreme Court in Original 
Action No. 22O145 or 22O146. MoneyGram agrees that it will cooperate 
with reasonable requests for discovery in the course of this litigation 
without the need for subpoenas. All parties agree that MoneyGram will 
not remit the proceeds from any unclaimed “Offical Checks” to any state 
during the pendency of this lawsuit. MoneyGram will attempt to make 
arrangements to deposit the proceeds from current and future 
unclaimed “Official Checks” that have been unclaimed for five (5) years 
or more into the registry of the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of New York, or some other type of escrow fund on 
terms agreeable to all the parties if the Southern District of New York 
is unavailable for this purpose, on an annual basis.  

  





 

 

AGREED: 
 
_______________________________   
Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.  
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.  
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.  
KLEINBARD LLC 
One Liberty Place, 46th Floor 
1650 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Phone: (215) 568-2000 
Fax: (215) 568-0140 
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com 

mseiberling@kleinbard.com 
jvoss@kleinbard.com 

 
Christopher B. Craig, Esq. 
Jennifer Langan, Esq.  
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY 
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL 
127 Finance Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Phone: (717) 787-2740 
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov 

jlangan@patreasury.gov 
 
Counsel for Pennsylvania 

 





 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
  Brad D. Schimel 
Attorney General 
  Misha Tseytlin 

Solicitor General 
Counsel of Record 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
17 West Main Street 
Madison, WI 53703 
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us 
(608) 267-9323 
Counsel for Wisconsin 

 






